
 

                                                                                                                    

 

  

CRAYFORD 

1980 

 LEAGUE FINISHED 9th OF 20 TEAMS,  
K.O.CUP LOST TO PETERBOROUGH IN THE 1st ROUND 

2020-10-19 

MATCH REPORTS REPRODUCED WITH KIND PERMISSION OF THE SPEEDWAY STAR 
 



UPDATE – 19/10/2020 

Match details added 

7.4.1980, 3.5.1980, 4.5.1980, 5.5.1980, 6.5.1980, 27.7.1980, 

13.9.1980, 14.9.1980, 16.9.1980, 30.9.1980,  7.10.1980 

 



Data Source - Speedway Star / Programmes / Speedway Researcher

COMPETITION INTERNATIONAL CHALLENGEVENUE CRAYFORD STADIUM

CRAYFORD ITALY0.0 0.0 DATE: 01/04/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: RAINED OFF AGREGATE SCORE
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COMPETITION KENT CUP 1st LEGVENUE KINGSMEAD STADIUM

CANTERBURY CRAYFORD51.0 27.0 DATE: 05/04/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 FERREIRA, Mike 3 2* 3 3 4 11.0 1.0 12.0

2 PIDDOCK, Dave 2* 3 3 1 4 9.0 1.0 10.0

3 KENNETT, Barney 3 EF 2* 3 5.0 1.0 6.0

4 REYNOLDS, Tony 0 2* 1 1 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

5 HUBBARD, Ted 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0 12.0

6 HOWLAND, Kevin 0 0 1 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 KENT, Denzil 3 2* 3 1 4 9.0 1.0 10.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ETHERIDGE, Laurie R 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

2 SAGE, Alan 1 1 1 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 2 1 2 0 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

4 RUMSEY, Les 2 3 0 2 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

5 WOODS, Paul 1* 2* 2 2 0 5 7.0 2.0 9.0

6 GILBERT, Paul 2 0 0 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 JOHNS, Alan 1* 1* F 3 2.0 2.0 4.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 PIDDOCK, D SAGE, A ETHERIDGE, L 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0RetFERREIRA, M 71.6

2 GILBERT, P JOHNS, A HOWLAND, K 3.0 3.0 8.0 4.0KENT, D 72.2

3 RUMSEY, L WOODS, P REYNOLDS, T 3.0 3.0 11.0 7.0HUBBARD, T 72.2

4 NAYLOR, S JOHNS, A HOWLAND, K 3.0 3.0 14.0 10.0KENNETT, B 72.0

5 REYNOLDS, T SAGE, A ETHERIDGE, L 5.0 1.0 19.0 11.0HUBBARD, T 71.6

6 FERREIRA, M NAYLOR, S GILBERT, P 5.0 1.0 24.0 12.0PIDDOCK, D 72.2

7 WOODS, P HOWLAND, K KENNETT, B 1.0 5.0 25.0 17.0EFRUMSEY, L 72.0

8 KENT, D SAGE, A JOHNS, A 5.0 1.0 30.0 18.0FPIDDOCK, D 72.8

9 NAYLOR, S REYNOLDS, T GILBERT, P 4.0 2.0 34.0 20.0HUBBARD, T 72.2

10 WOODS, P PIDDOCK, D RUMSEY, L 4.0 2.0 38.0 22.0FERREIRA, M 71.8

11 KENNETT, B SAGE, A ETHERIDGE, L 5.0 1.0 43.0 23.0KENT, D 73.2

12 WOODS, P REYNOLDS, T NAYLOR, S 4.0 2.0 47.0 25.0FERREIRA, M 72.0

13 RUMSEY, L KENT, D WOODS, P 4.0 2.0 51.0 27.0HUBBARD, T 72.4
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DATE: 07/04/1980 DIV: 2

4 TEAM TOURNAMENT COUNTY GROUND

EXETER

MILTON KEYNES

29.0

18.0

WEYMOUTH

CRAYFORD

34.0

15.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 BARKER, John 3 3 F 3 4 9.0 0.0

2 BOOCOCK, Nigel 3 1 3 3 4 10.0 0.0

3 LEAVER, Alan R 1 2 1.0 0.0

4 MAXFIELD, Rob 2* 3 F 3 5.0 1.0

5 FARNISH, Neil 1 2* 1 3 4.0 1.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 ALLAWAY, Barry 2 2 F 0 4 4.0 0.0

2 HUMPHREYS, Bob 1 3 2 1 4 7.0 0.0

3 VIGUS, Robbie 1* 1* 1 0 4 3.0 2.0

4 ROBINS, Chris 0 2* 1* 1 4 4.0 2.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 YEATES, Martin 3 F 3 3 4 9.0 0.0

2 COLES, Bob 2* 2 3 2* 4 9.0 2.0

3 WOODWARD, Brian 2* 3 2* 2* 4 9.0 3.0

4 PUSEY, Chris 3 F 3 3 6.0 0.0

5 DeKOK, Mark 1 1 1.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 ETHERIDGE, Laurie R R 2* R 4 2.0 1.0

2 SAGE, Alan 1 0 2 2 4 5.0 0.0

3 WOODS, Paul 1 2 3 1 4 7.0 0.0

4 PITHER, Mick 0 1 0 0 4 1.0 0.0

HEAT 1st 2nd 3rd Unpld TIME Other:

Ret 72.0ALLAWAY, B VIGUS, R LEAVER, ABARKER, J1 

 

Ret 72.4WOODWARD, B WOODS, P ETHERIDGE, LYEATES, M2 

 

69.8MAXFIELD, R SAGE, A PITHER, MBOOCOCK, N3 

 

73.5COLES, B HUMPHREYS, B ROBINS, CPUSEY, C4 

 

Ret 70.0WOODS, P FARNISH, N ETHERIDGE, LBARKER, J5 

 

Ret 73.8ALLAWAY, B VIGUS, R YEATES, MWOODWARD, B6 

 

F 72.0COLES, B BOOCOCK, N PUSEY, CMAXFIELD, R7 

 

74.4ROBINS, C PITHER, M SAGE, AHUMPHREYS, B8 

 

F 72.2WOODWARD, B LEAVER, A BARKER, JYEATES, M9 

 

F 69.8ETHERIDGE, L VIGUS, R ALLAWAY, BWOODS, P10 

 

F 70.0HUMPHREYS, B ROBINS, C MAXFIELD, RBOOCOCK, N11 

 

71.3SAGE, A DeKOK, M PITHER, MCOLES, B12 

 

70.2FARNISH, N ROBINS, C ALLAWAY, BBARKER, J13 

 

71.4COLES, B WOODS, P PITHER, MYEATES, M14 

 

73.8WOODWARD, B HUMPHREYS, B VIGUS, RPUSEY, C15 

 

Ret 70.4SAGE, A FARNISH, N ETHERIDGE, LBOOCOCK, N16 

 



COMPETITION KENT CUP 2nd LEGVENUE CRAYFORD STADIUM

CRAYFORD CANTERBURY42.0 35.0 DATE: 08/04/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 69.0 86.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ETHERIDGE, Laurie 2 0 M 0 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

2 SAGE, Alan 1* 2 F EX 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 3 3 2 3 4 11.0 0.0 11.0

4 WOODS, Paul 3 2* 3 1 4 9.0 1.0 10.0

5 RUMSEY, Les EX 3 2* 1 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

6 JOHNS, Alan 3 1 1 2 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

7 GILBERT, Paul 2* 1 1* 3 4.0 2.0 6.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 FERREIRA, Mike 3 1 3 3 2 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 PIDDOCK, Dave 0 0 EX 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 KENNETT, Barney 2 3 2* F 2* 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

4 REYNOLDS, Tony 1* 0 1 0 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

5 HUBBARD, Ted 2 1 2 3 3 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

6 HOWLAND, Kevin EX 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 GRIFFITHS, Ray EX F 1 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 ETHERIDGE, L SAGE, A PIDDOCK, D 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0FERREIRA, M 59.6

2 GILBERT, P HOWLAND, K GRIFFITHS, R 5.0 0.0 8.0 3.0F/Exc F/ExcJOHNS, A 60.2

3 HUBBARD, T REYNOLDS, T RUMSEY, L 3.0 3.0 11.0 6.0F/ExcWOODS, P 58.8

4 KENNETT, B JOHNS, A GRIFFITHS, R 4.0 2.0 15.0 8.0FNAYLOR, S 59.0

5 WOODS, P FERREIRA, M PIDDOCK, D 5.0 1.0 20.0 9.0RUMSEY, L 59.4

6 SAGE, A HUBBARD, T ETHERIDGE, L 2.0 4.0 22.0 13.0KENNETT, B 58.8

7 HUBBARD, T JOHNS, A REYNOLDS, T 4.0 2.0 26.0 15.0NAYLOR, S 58.4

8 KENNETT, B GILBERT, P SAGE, A 1.0 5.0 27.0 20.0F/Rem F/Rem FFERREIRA, M 58.8

9 RUMSEY, L GRIFFITHS, R KENNETT, B 5.0 1.0 32.0 21.0F/Awd FWOODS, P

10 JOHNS, A REYNOLDS, T SAGE, A 2.0 4.0 34.0 25.0F/ExcHUBBARD, T 59.0 METHERIDGE, L

11 NAYLOR, S GILBERT, P PIDDOCK, D 3.0 3.0 37.0 28.0F/ExcFERREIRA, M 59.0

12 KENNETT, B WOODS, P ETHERIDGE, L 1.0 5.0 38.0 33.0HUBBARD, T 59.4

13 FERREIRA, M RUMSEY, L REYNOLDS, T 4.0 2.0 42.0 35.0NAYLOR, S 58.4
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE CRAYFORD STADIUM

CRAYFORD MIDDLESBROUGH41.0 37.0 DATE: 15/04/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ETHERIDGE, Laurie 0 0 EX 1 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

2 SAGE, Alan 1 3 3 1 4 8.0 0.0 8.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 3 2 EX 3 4 8.0 0.0 8.0

4 WOODS, Paul 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0 12.0

5 RUMSEY, Les 2* 0 1 1 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

6 JOHNS, Alan 3 F 1* 3 4.0 1.0 5.0

7 GILBERT, Paul 2* 1 1 3 4.0 1.0 5.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 WILCOCK, Steve 3 2 2* 3 2 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

2 HAVELOCK, Brian 2* 1* 2 2* 4 7.0 3.0 10.0

3 PUSEY, Geoff 2 2 0 0 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

4 DIXON, Martin F 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 COURTNEY, Mark 1 3 2 3 2 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

6 READING, Pete 1 1* 2 2.0 1.0 3.0

7 COLLIER, Bernie EX 1* 0 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 HAVELOCK, B SAGE, A ETHERIDGE, L 1.0 5.0 1.0 5.0WILCOCK, S 60.6

2 GILBERT, P READING, P COLLIER, B 5.0 1.0 6.0 6.0F/ExcJOHNS, A 59.8

3 RUMSEY, L COURTNEY, M DIXON, M 5.0 1.0 11.0 7.0FWOODS, P 58.6

4 PUSEY, G COLLIER, B JOHNS, A 3.0 3.0 14.0 10.0FNAYLOR, S 61.2

5 WILCOCK, S HAVELOCK, B RUMSEY, L 3.0 3.0 17.0 13.0WOODS, P 58.2

6 PUSEY, G READING, P ETHERIDGE, L 3.0 3.0 20.0 16.0F/RemSAGE, A 59.6

7 NAYLOR, S JOHNS, A DIXON, M 3.0 3.0 23.0 19.0COURTNEY, M 59.6

8 HAVELOCK, B GILBERT, P COLLIER, B 4.0 2.0 27.0 21.0SAGE, A 59.4

9 COURTNEY, M RUMSEY, L PUSEY, G 4.0 2.0 31.0 23.0WOODS, P 58.0

10 WILCOCK, S SAGE, A ETHERIDGE, L 1.0 5.0 32.0 28.0F/ExcCOURTNEY, M 59.0

11 HAVELOCK, B GILBERT, P NAYLOR, S 1.0 5.0 33.0 33.0F/rem F/ExcWILCOCK, S 60.4

12 COURTNEY, M ETHERIDGE, L PUSEY, G 4.0 2.0 37.0 35.0WOODS, P 59.2

13 WILCOCK, S RUMSEY, L DIXON, M 4.0 2.0 41.0 37.0NAYLOR, S 59.4
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COMPETITION INTERNATIONAL CHALLENGEVENUE CRAYFORD STADIUM

CRAYFORD YOUNG SWEDEN44.0 33.0 DATE: 22/04/1980

Hydling injred Thumb

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JOHNS, Alan 1* 2* 0 R 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

2 SAGE, Alan 2 3 2 3 4 10.0 0.0 10.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 3 3 2 1 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

4 WOODS, Paul 2 2* 2* 3 4 9.0 2.0 11.0

5 RUMSEY, Les 1* 3 3 0 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

6 BIBBY, Jack (II) 1* 1 1 3 3.0 1.0 4.0

7 GILBERT, Paul 2 0 1* 3 3.0 1.0 4.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NILSSON, Tommy 3 0 3 3 3 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 DANIELSSON, Hasse 0 1 1 EX 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

3 BENGTSSON, Lennart EX 1 2 1.0 0.0 1.0

4 FRIDELL, Ake 0 0 1* 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

5 RING, Borje 3 2 2 EX 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 STEEN, Tommy 3 1 EX 2 2* 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

7 HYDLING, Tommy EX 2 EX 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 SAGE, A JOHNS, A DANIELSSON, H 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0NILSSON, T 58.2

2 GILBERT, P BIBBY, J HYDLING, T 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0F/ExcSTEEN, T 60.4

3 WOODS, P RUMSEY, L FRIDELL, A 3.0 3.0 9.0 9.0RING, B 60.2

4 HYDLING, T BIBBY, J BENGTSSON, L 4.0 2.0 13.0 11.0F/ExcNAYLOR, S 59.0

5 WOODS, P DANIELSSON, H NILSSON, T 5.0 1.0 18.0 12.0RUMSEY, L 59.2

6 JOHNS, A STEEN, T HYDLING, T 5.0 1.0 23.0 13.0F/ExcSAGE, A 59.4

7 RING, B BIBBY, J FRIDELL, A 4.0 2.0 27.0 15.0NAYLOR, S 59.8

8 SAGE, A DANIELSSON, H GILBERT, P 2.0 4.0 29.0 19.0NILSSON, T 59.4

9 WOODS, P BENGTSSON, L STEEN, T 5.0 1.0 34.0 20.0F/ExcRUMSEY, L 59.8

10 RING, B FRIDELL, A JOHNS, A 3.0 3.0 37.0 23.0SAGE, A 59.6

11 NAYLOR, S GILBERT, P DANIELSSON, H 3.0 3.0 40.0 26.0F/ExcNILSSON, T 60.8

12 STEEN, T JOHNS, A RING, B 4.0 2.0 44.0 28.0Ret F/ExcWOODS, P 68.4

13 STEEN, T NAYLOR, S RUMSEY, L 1.0 5.0 45.0 33.0NILSSON, T 65.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE COWLEY

OXFORD CRAYFORD40.0 38.0 DATE: 24/04/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 PERKS, Dave 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 CROCKETT, Steve 2* 1 3 0 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

3 HACK, John 3 1 2 3 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

4 ACKROYD, Colin 1 2 2 0 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

5 HANDLEY, Mick 0 0 1* 2* 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

6 GRAHAME, John 3 1 1 0 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

7 FLETCHER, Mick 0 0 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 JOHNS, Alan 0 1 1 0 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

2 SAGE, Alan 1 3 2 3 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 2 2 3 1* 4 8.0 1.0 9.0

4 RUMSEY, Les 2* 2* 1* 1 4 6.0 3.0 9.0

5 WOODS, Paul 3 3 2 2 4 10.0 0.0 10.0

6 GILBERT, Paul 2 0 F 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 BIBBY, Jack (II) 1* 0 0 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 CROCKETT, S SAGE, A JOHNS, A 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0PERKS, D 64.4

2 GILBERT, P BIBBY, J FLETCHER, M 3.0 3.0 8.0 4.0GRAHAME, J 64.8

3 RUMSEY, L ACKROYD, C HANDLEY, M 1.0 5.0 9.0 9.0WOODS, P 65.6

4 NAYLOR, S GRAHAME, J BIBBY, J 4.0 2.0 13.0 11.0HACK, J 64.8

5 ACKROYD, C JOHNS, A HANDLEY, M 2.0 4.0 15.0 15.0SAGE, A 65.0

6 NAYLOR, S CROCKETT, S GILBERT, P 4.0 2.0 19.0 17.0PERKS, D 64.6

7 RUMSEY, L HACK, J FLETCHER, M 1.0 5.0 20.0 22.0WOODS, P 65.2

8 SAGE, A GRAHAME, J BIBBY, J 4.0 2.0 24.0 24.0CROCKETT, S 64.6

9 ACKROYD, C HANDLEY, M GILBERT, P 3.0 3.0 27.0 27.0FNAYLOR, S 65.8

10 WOODS, P RUMSEY, L CROCKETT, S 3.0 3.0 30.0 30.0PERKS, D 64.0

11 HACK, J JOHNS, A GRAHAME, J 2.0 4.0 32.0 34.0SAGE, A 65.2

12 WOODS, P NAYLOR, S ACKROYD, C 3.0 3.0 35.0 37.0PERKS, D 64.2

13 HANDLEY, M RUMSEY, L JOHNS, A 5.0 1.0 40.0 38.0HACK, J 65.3
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE EAST OF ENGLAND SHOWGRO

PETERBOROUGH CRAYFORD44.0 34.0 DATE: 25/04/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 HINES, Andy 3 3 1 3 4 10.0 0.0 10.0

2 COUZENS, Nigel 1 2* 2 0 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

3 FLATMAN, Nigel 3 1 3 3 4 10.0 0.0 10.0

4 GOODERHAM, Dave 0 1 3 1 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

5 GREER, Richard 1 3 2* R 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

6 BUCK, Andy 1 2* 0 3 3.0 1.0 4.0

7 BARNEY, Ian 3 0 2* 3 5.0 1.0 6.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 SAGE, Alan 2 2 R 1* 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

2 JOHNS, Alan 0 0 1 1 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 0 1 1 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

4 RUMSEY, Les 3 0 2* 2* 2 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

5 WOODS, Paul 2* 3 3 3 2 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

6 BIBBY, Jack (II) 0 0 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 GILBERT, Paul 2 1 0 3 3.0 0.0 3.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 SAGE, A COUZENS, N JOHNS, A 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0HINES, A 68.0

2 GILBERT, P BUCK, A BIBBY, J 4.0 2.0 8.0 4.0BARNEY, I 68.8

3 WOODS, P GREER, R GOODERHAM, D 1.0 5.0 9.0 9.0RUMSEY, L 68.0

4 BUCK, A GILBERT, P NAYLOR, S 5.0 1.0 14.0 10.0FLATMAN, N 67.8

5 SAGE, A GOODERHAM, D JOHNS, A 4.0 2.0 18.0 12.0GREER, R 68.2

6 COUZENS, N NAYLOR, S RUMSEY, L 5.0 1.0 23.0 13.0HINES, A 67.6

7 RUMSEY, L FLATMAN, N BUCK, A 1.0 5.0 24.0 18.0WOODS, P 68.8

8 COUZENS, N JOHNS, A BARNEY, I 2.0 4.0 26.0 22.0WOODS, P 68.2

9 GREER, R NAYLOR, S BIBBY, J 5.0 1.0 31.0 23.0GOODERHAM, D 69.0

10 RUMSEY, L HINES, A COUZENS, N 1.0 5.0 32.0 28.0WOODS, P 68.6

11 BARNEY, I JOHNS, A SAGE, A 5.0 1.0 37.0 29.0EFFLATMAN, N 68.6

12 WOODS, P GOODERHAM, D GILBERT, P 4.0 2.0 41.0 31.0HINES, A 67.8

13 RUMSEY, L SAGE, A GREER, R 3.0 3.0 44.0 34.0EFFLATMAN, N 69.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE CRAYFORD STADIUM

CRAYFORD NOTTINGHAM46.0 32.0 DATE: 29/04/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 SAGE, Alan 2 3 3 2* 4 10.0 1.0 11.0

2 JOHNS, Alan 1* 0 1 1 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 3 2 2 2 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

4 WOODS, Paul 2* 1* 3 3 4 9.0 2.0 11.0

5 RUMSEY, Les 3 2 2* 0 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

6 GILBERT, Paul 3 1 1* 3 5.0 1.0 6.0

7 BIBBY, Jack (II) 2* 0 1* 3 3.0 2.0 5.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 SAMPSON, Mike 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

2 HOMER, John 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 McDONALD, Glenn 2 2 2* 1 1 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

4 PRICE, Arthur M 3 0 1 3 4.0 0.0 4.0

5 FEATHERBY, Craig 0 0 2 0 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

6 COLLINS, Mark 1 1 1* 0 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

7 WILLIAMS, Mark 0 0 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 SAGE, A JOHNS, A HOMER, J 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0SAMPSON, M 59.4

2 BIBBY, J COLLINS, M WILLIAMS, M 5.0 1.0 8.0 4.0GILBERT, P 61.0

3 WOODS, P COLLINS, M FEATHERBY, C 5.0 1.0 13.0 5.0RUMSEY, L 59.4 MPRICE, A

4 McDONALD, G GILBERT, P WILLIAMS, M 4.0 2.0 17.0 7.0NAYLOR, S 60.4

5 RUMSEY, L WOODS, P HOMER, J 3.0 3.0 20.0 10.0SAMPSON, M 58.8

6 McDONALD, G COLLINS, M JOHNS, A 3.0 3.0 23.0 13.0SAGE, A 60.4

7 NAYLOR, S GILBERT, P FEATHERBY, C 3.0 3.0 26.0 16.0PRICE, A 61.2

8 McDONALD, G JOHNS, A BIBBY, J 1.0 5.0 27.0 21.0SAMPSON, M 60.6

9 RUMSEY, L McDONALD, G COLLINS, M 5.0 1.0 32.0 22.0WOODS, P 59.0

10 FEATHERBY, C JOHNS, A PRICE, A 4.0 2.0 36.0 24.0F/RemSAGE, A 60.4

11 NAYLOR, S BIBBY, J HOMER, J 3.0 3.0 39.0 27.0SAMPSON, M 59.4

12 SAGE, A McDONALD, G FEATHERBY, C 5.0 1.0 44.0 28.0WOODS, P 59.0

13 NAYLOR, S PRICE, A RUMSEY, L 2.0 4.0 46.0 32.0SAMPSON, M 59.6
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DATE: 03/05/1980 DIV: 2

4 TEAM TOURNAMENT KINGSMEAD STADIUM

CANTERBURY

CRAYFORD

27.0

27.0

MILDENHALL

RYE HOUSE

16.0

26.0

1st LEG

With one race to go andy one of three teams could have clinched victory in a meeting which produced excellent racing. Rumsey, after a fine duel with Bob Garrad, 
finished first with Ferreira third, giving the two Kent sides equal top spot with Rye House only one point behind. For the Crusaders, Ferreira, Kennett and Hubbard 
performed consistently, while Woods, just missing out on a maximum, and Rumsey formed a strong spearhead for the Kestrels. Mullarkey, excluded in his first 
race scored eight from his other three rides to support the impressive Garrad. Mildenhall, without flu victim Henry, struggled and have much leeway to pull back.  
Clive Day - Speedway Star

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 FERREIRA, Mike 2 3 3 1 4 9.0 0.0

2 KENNETT, Barney 3 2 2 2 4 9.0 0.0

3 PIDDOCK, Dave 0 0 2 0.0 0.0

4 HUBBARD, Ted 3 F 2 3 4 8.0 0.0

5 KENT, Denzil 0 1 2 1.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 RUMSEY, Les 2 3 1 3 4 9.0 0.0

2 WOODS, Paul 3 3 2 3 4 11.0 0.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 1 1 1 0 4 3.0 0.0

4 SAGE, Alan 2 2 0 0 4 4.0 0.0

5 JOHNS, Alan D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 BATES, Mick 1 1 3 0 4 5.0 0.0

2 GLEDHILL, Ian 3 2 1 0 4 6.0 0.0

3 KNIGHT, Richard 1 0 0 3 1.0 0.0

4 BALES, Ray 1 0 R 3 1.0 0.0

5 BALDWIN, Mark 2 1 2 3.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 GARRAD, Bob 2 3 3 2 4 10.0 0.0

2 FIALA, Karl 0 1 2 1 4 4.0 0.0

3 SMITH, Kevin 0 1 1 3 2.0 0.0

4 MULLARKEY, Kelvin EX 2 3 3 4 8.0 0.0

5 PULLEN, Ashley 2 1 2.0 0.0

HEAT 1st 2nd 3rd Unpld TIME Other:

70.4RUMSEY, L BALES, R FIALA, KHUBBARD, T1 

 

70.2GARRAD, B KNIGHT, R PIDDOCK, DWOODS, P2 

 

70.6SAGE, A BATES, M SMITH, KKENNETT, B3 

 

Exc 70.6FERREIRA, M NAYLOR, S MULLARKEY, KGLEDHILL, I4 

 

F 71.0MULLARKEY, K BATES, M HUBBARD, TWOODS, P5 

 

70.8GLEDHILL, I SMITH, K PIDDOCK, DRUMSEY, L6 

 

70.4KENNETT, B NAYLOR, S BALES, RGARRAD, B7 

 

70.8SAGE, A FIALA, K KNIGHT, RFERREIRA, M8 

 

70.4HUBBARD, T GLEDHILL, I SAGE, AGARRAD, B9 

 

F/Rem 72.2FIALA, K NAYLOR, S KENT, DBATES, M10 

 

70.8KENNETT, B RUMSEY, L KNIGHT, RMULLARKEY, K11 

 

Ret 72.0WOODS, P SMITH, K BALES, RFERREIRA, M12 

 

71.4BALDWIN, M KENT, D SAGE, AMULLARKEY, K13 

 

71.4PULLEN, A BALDWIN, M NAYLOR, SHUBBARD, T14 

 

70.8KENNETT, B FIALA, K GLEDHILL, IWOODS, P15 

 

71.2GARRAD, B FERREIRA, M BATES, MRUMSEY, L16 

 



DATE: 04/05/1980 DIV: 2

4 TEAM TOURNAMENT WEST ROW

MILDENHALL

CANTERBURY

20.0

20.0

RYE HOUSE

CRAYFORD

28.0

28.0

2nd LEG

54.0

54.0

36.0

47.0

The absence of skipper Robert Henry who had flu left Ray Bales as the sole survivor of last year's runners-up in the National Fours, and taht meant the Fen Tigers 
were wat down on power compared wtih the Rockets and Kestrels. Mildenhall led by two points at the halfway stage but Bales and Ian Gledhill were the only 
riders able to match the visiting big guns, and they were not consistent enough. Paul Woods and Barney Kennett were impressive but Rye had the real stars in 
brilliant Bobby Garrad and hard riding Kelvin Mullarkey. The Rockets probably would have finished clear winners but for mechanical problems and a very harsh 
exclusion for Mullarkey which robbed him of a possible maximum.  Randall Butt - Speedway Star

Naylor Excluded 2 minutes in Heat 3

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 BALES, Ray 1 3 3 1 4 8.0 0.0

2 KNIGHT, Richard 3 1 0 0 4 4.0 0.0

3 BATES, Mick 1 1 0 3 2.0 0.0

4 GLEDHILL, Ian 2 3 1 F 4 6.0 0.0

5 BALDWIN, Mark EX 1 0.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 FERREIRA, Mike 1 0 3 EX 4 4.0 0.0

2 KENNETT, Barney 3 2 2 3 4 10.0 0.0

3 PIDDOCK, Dave 0 1 0.0 0.0

4 HUBBARD, Ted 2 1 0 1 4 4.0 0.0

5 KENT, Denzil 0 1 1 3 2.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 FIALA, Karl EX 0 2 2 4 4.0 0.0

2 GARRAD, Bob 2 3 3 2 4 10.0 0.0

3 SMITH, Kevin 0 1 0.0 0.0

4 MULLARKEY, Kelvin 3 3 EX 3 4 9.0 0.0

5 PULLEN, Ashley R F 2 3 4 5.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 WOODS, Paul 2 2 2 3 4 9.0 0.0

2 SAGE, Alan 0 2 3 1 4 6.0 0.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve EX 2 1 2 4 5.0 0.0

4 RUMSEY, Les 3 1 1 2 4 7.0 0.0

5 GILBERT, Paul 1 1 1.0 0.0

HEAT 1st 2nd 3rd Unpld TIME Other:

57.6GLEDHILL, I FERREIRA, M SAGE, AMULLARKEY, K1 

 

56.4WOODS, P BATES, M SMITH, KKENNETT, B2 

 

Ret 57.8HUBBARD, T GILBERT, P PULLEN, AKNIGHT, R3 

 

ExcFIALA, K

57.0GARRAD, B BALES, R PIDDOCK, DRUMSEY, L4 

 

57.2KENNETT, B RUMSEY, L FIALA, KGLEDHILL, I5 

 

57.4NAYLOR, S BATES, M FERREIRA, MGARRAD, B6 

 

57.4WOODS, P KNIGHT, R KENT, DMULLARKEY, K7 

 

F 56.6SAGE, A HUBBARD, T PULLEN, ABALES, R8 

 

56.8WOODS, P GLEDHILL, I HUBBARD, TGARRAD, B9 

 

58.8FIALA, K KENT, D BATES, MSAGE, A10 

 

57.2PULLEN, A RUMSEY, L KNIGHT, RFERREIRA, M11 

 

F/Exc 56.8KENNETT, B NAYLOR, S MULLARKEY, KBALES, R12 

 

F/Exc 57.6RUMSEY, L HUBBARD, T BALDWIN, MMULLARKEY, K13 

 

F 57.8NAYLOR, S KENT, D GLEDHILL, IPULLEN, A14 

 

58.2GARRAD, B SAGE, A KNIGHT, RKENNETT, B15 

 

F/Exc 56.8FIALA, K BALES, R FERREIRA, MWOODS, P16 

 



DATE: 05/05/1980 DIV: 2

4 TEAM TOURNAMENT RYE HOUSE STADIUM

RYE HOUSE

CRAYFORD

33.0

28.0

CANTERBURY

MILDENHALL

24.0

11.0

3rd LEG

71.0

47.0

87.0

82.0

The Rockets, who went into their home leg trailling Crayford by one point, soon made amends on their own circuit by beating the Kestrels by five points and taking 
an overall lead of four points. There was some very exciting racing and two exclusions for unfair riding. The first of these came in Heat 7 and after Kevin Smiht fell 
at the first bend and Richard Knight was excluded for unfair riding, the other victim of such a decision was Ted Hubbard five races later. Kelvin Mullarkey led Les 
Rumsey annd Mark Baldwin when Hubbard charged under Baldwin, hit him on the first bend of the second lap and the Fen Tiger crashed into the fence. In the 
previous race Ashley Pullen was disputing third palce with Denzil Kent, promising on this first Hoddesdon visit when the Rocket was forced to pull up, the result of 
a leg injury at Mildenhall the previous day.  Ernie Hancock - Speedway Star

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 MULLARKEY, Kelvin 3 3 3 2 4 11.0 0.0

2 SMITH, Kevin 0 1 2 3 3.0 0.0

3 GARRAD, Bob 3 1 3 3 4 10.0 0.0

4 FIALA, Karl 3 2 2 2 4 9.0 0.0

5 PULLEN, Ashley R 0 0.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 WOODS, Paul 3 3 2 3 4 11.0 0.0

2 SAGE, Alan 0 0 1 1 4 2.0 0.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 1 2 2 1 4 6.0 0.0

4 RUMSEY, Les 2 3 2 2 4 9.0 0.0

5 JOHNS, Alan D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 FERREIRA, Mike 2 2 3 0 4 7.0 0.0

2 KENNETT, Barney 0 1 1 3 4 5.0 0.0

3 HUBBARD, Ted 2 3 EX 3 4 8.0 0.0

4 KENT, Denzil 2 0 1 1 4 4.0 0.0

5 GRIFFITHS, Ray D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 BALES, Ray 1 2 3 1 4 7.0 0.0

2 BALDWIN, Mark 0 1 1 0 4 2.0 0.0

3 KNIGHT, Richard 1 EX 0 0 4 1.0 0.0

4 GLEDHILL, Ian 1 0 R 0 4 1.0 0.0

5 BILNER, Mark D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0

HEAT 1st 2nd 3rd Unpld TIME Other:

61.8RUMSEY, L BALES, R KENNETT, BFIALA, K1 

 

60.8FERREIRA, M NAYLOR, S BALDWIN, MGARRAD, B2 

 

61.0HUBBARD, T GLEDHILL, I SMITH, KWOODS, P3 

 

63.4KENT, D KNIGHT, R SAGE, AMULLARKEY, K4 

 

60.9FIALA, K BALDWIN, M KENT, DWOODS, P5 Re-Run

 

62.3BALES, R GARRAD, B SAGE, AHUBBARD, T6 

 

Exc UR 62.8FERREIRA, M SMITH, K KNIGHT, RRUMSEY, L7 

 

62.3NAYLOR, S KENNETT, B GLEDHILL, IMULLARKEY, K8 

 

Ret 62.9FIALA, K SAGE, A GLEDHILL, IFERREIRA, M9 

 

61.5WOODS, P KENNETT, B KNIGHT, RGARRAD, B10 

 

Ret 62.0NAYLOR, S KENT, D PULLEN, ABALES, R11 

 

Exc UR 63.0RUMSEY, L BALDWIN, M HUBBARD, TMULLARKEY, K12 Re-Ru

 

61.8RUMSEY, L KENT, D GLEDHILL, IGARRAD, B13 

 

62.6FIALA, K NAYLOR, S KNIGHT, RHUBBARD, T14 

 

62.6SMITH, K SAGE, A BALDWIN, MKENNETT, B15 

 

61.5MULLARKEY, K BALES, R FERREIRA, MWOODS, P16 

 



DATE: 06/05/1980 DIV: 2

4 TEAM TOURNAMENT CRAYFORD STADIUM

CRAYFORD

RYE HOUSE

28.0

28.0

CANTERBURY

MILDENHALL

25.0

15.0

4th LEG

96.0

62.0

111.0

115.0

Crayford managed to reduce their overall deficit to a single point by Heat 5, but thereafter. Rye House held their own, amid much exciting racing, and tied this final 
leg to win on aggregate by the slender margin of four points. Despite a valiant revival by Canterbury in the later stages - 11 points from the final five races - there 
was no doubt as to which two teams would quality for the semi-finals at Peterborough. Woods, yet again, was in a class of his owen with a superb display, and in 
Heat 1 came within 0.4 seconds of Gordon Kennett's track record.  Dave Welch - Speedway Star

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 SAGE, Alan 3 0 0 2 4 5.0 0.0

2 NAYLOR, Steve 2 1 3 1 4 7.0 0.0

3 RUMSEY, Les 1 1 2 0 4 4.0 0.0

4 WOODS, Paul 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0

5 JOHNS, Alan D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 FIALA, Karl 0 2 1 3 3.0 0.0

2 GARRAD, Bob 2 1 3 2 4 8.0 0.0

3 SMITH, Kevin 3 3 1 2 4 9.0 0.0

4 MULLARKEY, Kelvin 2 2 2 2 4 8.0 0.0

5 PULLEN, Ashley 0 1 0.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 FERREIRA, Mike 0 2 1 3 4 6.0 0.0

2 KENNETT, Barney 3 1 2 3 4 9.0 0.0

3 KENT, Denzil 1 0 1 0 4 2.0 0.0

4 HUBBARD, Ted 1 2 2 3 4 8.0 0.0

5 GRIFFITHS, Ray D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 BALES, Ray 0 R 2 0.0 0.0

2 BALDWIN, Mark 0 0 0 R 4 0.0 0.0

3 KNIGHT, Richard 2 3 0 1 4 6.0 0.0

4 GLEDHILL, Ian 1 3 3 1 4 8.0 0.0

5 BILNER, Mark 0 1 2 1.0 0.0

HEAT 1st 2nd 3rd Unpld TIME Other:

57.4GARRAD, B GLEDHILL, I FERREIRA, MWOODS, P1 

 

58.4KNIGHT, R RUMSEY, L FIALA, KKENNETT, B2 

 

58.2NAYLOR, S HUBBARD, T BALES, RSMITH, K3 

 

58.6MULLARKEY, K KENT, D BALDWIN, MSAGE, A4 

 

EF 57.2MULLARKEY, K KENNETT, B BALES, RWOODS, P5 

 

59.0FERREIRA, M RUMSEY, L BALDWIN, MSMITH, K6 

 

58.8FIALA, K NAYLOR, S KENT, DGLEDHILL, I7 

 

60.2HUBBARD, T GARRAD, B SAGE, AKNIGHT, R8 

 

58.0HUBBARD, T FIALA, K BALDWIN, MWOODS, P9 

 

59.2RUMSEY, L KENT, D BILNER, MGARRAD, B10 

 

58.8MULLARKEY, K FERREIRA, M KNIGHT, RNAYLOR, S11 

 

F/Rem 58.2KENNETT, B SMITH, K SAGE, AGLEDHILL, I12 

 

58.8MULLARKEY, K GLEDHILL, I RUMSEY, LHUBBARD, T13 

 

58.2SMITH, K KNIGHT, R KENT, DWOODS, P14 

 

EF 59.2GARRAD, B NAYLOR, S BALDWIN, MKENNETT, B15 

 

59.6SAGE, A BILNER, M PULLEN, AFERREIRA, M16 

 



COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE CRAYFORD STADIUM

CRAYFORD BOSTON41.0 37.0 DATE: 13/05/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 SAGE, Alan 3 T 1 3 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

2 JOHNS, Alan 2* 1* 0 0 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 2 3 R 2 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

4 WOODS, Paul 3 3 3 2* 4 11.0 1.0 12.0

5 RUMSEY, Les 1 1 1 1* 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

6 GILBERT, Paul 2 0 2 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 PITHER, Mick 1* 2 2* 1 1 5 7.0 2.0 9.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 GUGLIELMI, Gary F 0 EX 3 2* 3 6 8.0 1.0 9.0

2 LOMAS, Steve 1 2 2 2* 2* 3 6 12.0 2.0 14.0

3 HOLLINGWORTH, Rob 3 3 3 2 1 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

4 TURNER, Chris 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

5 GAGEN, David R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 FEATHERSTONE, Tony 3 0 0 3 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 MALLETT, Dennis 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 JOHNS, A LOMAS, S GUGLIELMI, G 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0SAGE, A

2 GILBERT, P PITHER, M MALLETT, D 3.0 3.0 8.0 4.0FEATHERSTONE, T 60.2

3 LOMAS, S RUMSEY, L TURNER, C 4.0 2.0 12.0 6.0WOODS, P 58.2

4 NAYLOR, S MALLETT, D GILBERT, P 2.0 4.0 14.0 10.0HOLLINGWORTH, R 58.8

5 LOMAS, S RUMSEY, L GUGLIELMI, G 4.0 2.0 18.0 12.0WOODS, P 57.8

6 PITHER, M JOHNS, A FEATHERSTONE, T 3.0 3.0 21.0 15.0HOLLINGWORTH, R 58.6 TSAGE, A

7 PITHER, M TURNER, C GUGLIELMI, G 5.0 1.0 26.0 16.0F/ExcNAYLOR, S 56.0

8 LOMAS, S PITHER, M JOHNS, A 1.0 5.0 27.0 21.0HOLLINGWORTH, R 58.2

9 HOLLINGWORTH, R RUMSEY, L FEATHERSTONE, T 4.0 2.0 31.0 23.0WOODS, P 58.0

10 LOMAS, S SAGE, A JOHNS, A 1.0 5.0 32.0 28.0GUGLIELMI, G 59.2

11 GUGLIELMI, G PITHER, M NAYLOR, S 1.0 5.0 33.0 33.0RetLOMAS, S 59.6

12 WOODS, P HOLLINGWORTH, R MALLETT, D 5.0 1.0 38.0 34.0SAGE, A 58.2

13 NAYLOR, S RUMSEY, L TURNER, C 3.0 3.0 41.0 37.0GUGLIELMI, G 59.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE CRAYFORD STADIUM

CRAYFORD MILDENHALL41.0 37.0 DATE: 20/05/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 SAGE, Alan R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2 JOHNS, Alan 0 2 2 1 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

3 WOODS, Paul 3 3 3 3 2 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

4 NAYLOR, Steve 3 EX 3 EX 3 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

5 RUMSEY, Les 1 1 1 1 0 5 4.0 0.0 4.0

6 GILBERT, Paul 2* 0 2* 3 4.0 2.0 6.0

7 BARNWELL, Trevor 3 1* 0 1 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 BALES, Ray 2 3 3 EX 3 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

2 KNIGHT, Richard 1* 2* 1 2 4 6.0 2.0 8.0

3 HENRY, Robert 2 3 2 2* 2 5 11.0 1.0 12.0

4 GLEDHILL, Ian 0 1 3 1 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

5 BATES, Mick 2 0 EX 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

6 BILNER, Mark 1 0 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 BALDWIN, Mark 0 1* 2 1.0 1.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 BALES, R KNIGHT, R JOHNS, A 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0WOODS, P 57.2

2 GILBERT, P BILNER, M BALDWIN, M 5.0 1.0 8.0 4.0BARNWELL, T 59.6

3 BATES, M RUMSEY, L GLEDHILL, I 4.0 2.0 12.0 6.0NAYLOR, S 59.4

4 HENRY, R BALDWIN, M GILBERT, P 3.0 3.0 15.0 9.0WOODS, P 58.6

5 KNIGHT, R RUMSEY, L NAYLOR, S 1.0 5.0 16.0 14.0F/excBALES, R 59.4

6 JOHNS, A BARNWELL, T BILNER, M 3.0 3.0 19.0 17.0HENRY, R 59.0

7 GILBERT, P GLEDHILL, I BATES, M 5.0 1.0 24.0 18.0WOODS, P 58.6

8 JOHNS, A KNIGHT, R BARNWELL, T 2.0 4.0 26.0 22.0BALES, R 59.6

9 HENRY, R RUMSEY, L BILNER, M 4.0 2.0 30.0 24.0NAYLOR, S 61.2

10 HENRY, R JOHNS, A NAYLOR, S 1.0 5.0 31.0 29.0F/ExcGLEDHILL, I 63.8

11 KNIGHT, R BARNWELL, T BALES, R 4.0 2.0 35.0 31.0F/ExcWOODS, P 62.6

12 HENRY, R RUMSEY, L BATES, M 4.0 2.0 39.0 33.0Ef, Pushed Exc URNAYLOR, S 63.8

13 WOODS, P GLEDHILL, I RUMSEY, L 2.0 4.0 41.0 37.0BALES, R 62.4
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE RADIPOL LANE

WEYMOUTH CRAYFORD41.0 36.0 DATE: 22/05/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 YEATES, Martin 3 0 1 3 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

2 TULLOCH, Terry 1 3 3 0 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

3 WOODWARD, Brian 1* 2 3 2 4 8.0 1.0 9.0

4 CORRADINE, Malcolm 1* 0 1 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

5 PUSEY, Chris 2 1 3 1* 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

6 WIGG, Simon 3 2 0 1 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

7 DeKOK, Mark 2* 2* 0 3 4.0 2.0 6.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 WOODS, Paul 2 3 2* 2 3 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

2 JOHNS, Alan 0 M 1* 0 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

3 SAGE, Alan R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

4 RUMSEY, Les R 2 1 2* 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

5 NAYLOR, Steve 3 3 3 2 3 2 6 16.0 0.0 16.0

6 PITHER, Mick 0 1* F 0 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

7 BARNWELL, Trevor 1 0 EX 0 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 WOODS, P TULLOCH, T JOHNS, A 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0YEATES, M 69.1

2 DeKOK, M BARNWELL, T PITHER, M 5.0 1.0 9.0 3.0WIGG, S 69.8

3 PUSEY, C CORRADINE, M RUMSEY, L 3.0 3.0 12.0 6.0RetNAYLOR, S 68.9

4 WIGG, S WOODWARD, B BARNWELL, T 3.0 3.0 15.0 9.0WOODS, P 68.5

5 WOODS, P PUSEY, C CORRADINE, M 1.0 5.0 16.0 14.0NAYLOR, S 69.1

6 RUMSEY, L PITHER, M YEATES, M 3.0 3.0 19.0 17.0TULLOCH, T 69.9

7 WOODWARD, B RUMSEY, L WIGG, S 2.0 4.0 21.0 21.0NAYLOR, S 69.1

8 DeKOK, M PITHER, M BARNWELL, T 5.0 0.0 26.0 21.0F F/ExcTULLOCH, T 70.2 MJOHNS, A

9 NAYLOR, S CORRADINE, M PITHER, M 4.0 2.0 30.0 23.0PUSEY, C 68.8

10 RUMSEY, L YEATES, M TULLOCH, T 1.0 5.0 31.0 28.0NAYLOR, S 69.4

11 WOODS, P JOHNS, A DeKOK, M 3.0 3.0 34.0 31.0WOODWARD, B 69.8

12 NAYLOR, S WIGG, S JOHNS, A 4.0 2.0 38.0 33.0YEATES, M 70.0

13 WOODWARD, B PUSEY, C BARNWELL, T 3.0 3.0 41.0 36.0WOODS, P 68.9
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE NEW HAMMOND RD

BOSTON CRAYFORD50.0 28.0 DATE: 25/05/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 GUGLIELMI, Gary 3 3 3 2* 4 11.0 1.0 12.0

2 MALLETT, Dennis 2* 2* 1* 1 4 6.0 3.0 9.0

3 HOLLINGWORTH, Rob 3 2 2 2 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

4 LOMAS, Steve 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0 12.0

5 FEATHERSTONE, Tony 1 1 2* 0 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

6 HOLDING, Michael 0 2* 0 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

7 TURNER, Chris 3 2 1* 3 6.0 1.0 7.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 WOODS, Paul 1 2 3 3 3 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 GILBERT, Paul 0 0 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 1 1 R 1 1 5 4.0 0.0 4.0

4 RUMSEY, Les 2 0 3 0 1 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

5 JOHNS, Alan 0 1 2 0 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

6 HOLLINGSBEE, Paul 1* 0 2 1.0 1.0 2.0

7 PITHER, Mick 2 0 0 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 MALLETT, D WOODS, P GILBERT, P 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0GUGLIELMI, G 64.2

2 PITHER, M HOLLINGSBEE, P HOLDING, M 3.0 3.0 8.0 4.0TURNER, C 66.0

3 RUMSEY, L FEATHERSTONE, T JOHNS, A 4.0 2.0 12.0 6.0LOMAS, S 64.6

4 HOLDING, M NAYLOR, S PITHER, M 5.0 1.0 17.0 7.0HOLLINGWORTH, R 66.2

5 WOODS, P FEATHERSTONE, T RUMSEY, L 4.0 2.0 21.0 9.0LOMAS, S 64.8

6 MALLETT, D NAYLOR, S HOLLINGSBEE, P 5.0 1.0 26.0 10.0GUGLIELMI, G 66.2

7 HOLLINGWORTH, R JOHNS, A HOLDING, M 2.0 4.0 28.0 14.0RUMSEY, L 65.8

8 TURNER, C MALLETT, D NAYLOR, S 3.0 3.0 31.0 17.0EFWOODS, P 64.6

9 FEATHERSTONE, T NAYLOR, S PITHER, M 5.0 1.0 36.0 18.0LOMAS, S 65.0

10 JOHNS, A MALLETT, D RUMSEY, L 4.0 2.0 40.0 20.0GUGLIELMI, G 65.8

11 HOLLINGWORTH, R TURNER, C GILBERT, P 3.0 3.0 43.0 23.0WOODS, P 65.6

12 GUGLIELMI, G NAYLOR, S JOHNS, A 5.0 1.0 48.0 24.0LOMAS, S 65.2

13 HOLLINGWORTH, R RUMSEY, L FEATHERSTONE, T 2.0 4.0 50.0 28.0WOODS, P 65.2
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE BROUGH PARK

NEWCASTLE CRAYFORD47.0 31.0 DATE: 26/05/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OWEN, Tom 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 CRABTREE, Nigel 2* 2* 1* 0 4 5.0 3.0 8.0

3 BLACKADDER, Robbie F 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

4 BARGH, David 3 1 3 2* 4 9.0 1.0 10.0

5 RICHARDSON, Derek F 0 2* 2* 4 4.0 2.0 6.0

6 BLOXSOME, Keith 2* 3 0 2 0 5 7.0 1.0 8.0

7 HUNTER, Rod 3 1 3 3 4 10.0 0.0 10.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 WOODS, Paul 0 2* 3 3 2 1 6 11.0 1.0 12.0

2 SAGE, Alan R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 1 2 R 1 0 5 4.0 0.0 4.0

4 RUMSEY, Les 2 3 2* 2 1* 0 6 10.0 2.0 12.0

5 JOHNS, Alan 1* 1* 1 3 3.0 2.0 5.0

6 GILBERT, Paul 0 1 R 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 PITHER, Mick 1 1* 0 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 CRABTREE, N NAYLOR, S WOODS, P 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0OWEN, To 70.0

2 BLOXSOME, K PITHER, M GILBERT, P 5.0 1.0 10.0 2.0HUNTER, R 69.2

3 RUMSEY, L JOHNS, A RICHARDSON, D 3.0 3.0 13.0 5.0FBARGH, D 70.0

4 NAYLOR, S PITHER, M BLACKADDER, R 3.0 3.0 16.0 8.0FBLOXSOME, K 69.6

5 WOODS, P BARGH, D RICHARDSON, D 1.0 5.0 17.0 13.0RUMSEY, L 70.2

6 CRABTREE, N GILBERT, P NAYLOR, S 5.0 1.0 22.0 14.0EFOWEN, To 71.4

7 RUMSEY, L HUNTER, R BLOXSOME, K 1.0 5.0 23.0 19.0WOODS, P 69.4

8 BLOXSOME, K CRABTREE, N PITHER, M 3.0 3.0 26.0 22.0WOODS, P 69.2

9 RICHARDSON, D NAYLOR, S GILBERT, P 5.0 1.0 31.0 23.0EFBARGH, D 70.8

10 RUMSEY, L JOHNS, A CRABTREE, N 3.0 3.0 34.0 26.0OWEN, To 70.4

11 WOODS, P RUMSEY, L BLOXSOME, K 3.0 3.0 37.0 29.0HUNTER, R 70.2

12 BARGH, D JOHNS, A NAYLOR, S 5.0 1.0 42.0 30.0OWEN, To 71.2

13 RICHARDSON, D WOODS, P RUMSEY, L 5.0 1.0 47.0 31.0HUNTER, R 70.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE CRAYFORD STADIUM

CRAYFORD NEWCASTLE37.0 41.0 DATE: 27/05/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 WOODS, Paul 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 GILBERT, Paul EX 2 0 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 2 T 3 M 2 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

4 JOHNS, Alan 0 EX 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 RUMSEY, Les 1 2 3 0 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 PITHER, Mick 3 1* 1 2 1 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

7 HOLLINGSBEE, Paul EX 1* 1* 3 2.0 2.0 4.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OWEN, Tom 2 3 3 3 4 11.0 0.0 11.0

2 CRABTREE, Nigel 1* 1 R 0 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

3 BLOXSOME, Keith M 1* 1* 0 3 2.0 2.0 4.0

4 BARGH, David 2* 2 2 1 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 RICHARDSON, Derek 3 0 1* 2 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

6 HUNTER, Rod 2 3 2 3 2 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

7 EASTON, Michael 1* 0 2 1.0 1.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OWEN, To CRABTREE, N GILBERT, P 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0F/ExcWOODS, P 57.4

2 HUNTER, R EASTON, M HOLLINGSBEE, P 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0F/ExcPITHER, M 59.8

3 BARGH, D RUMSEY, L JOHNS, A 1.0 5.0 7.0 11.0RICHARDSON, D 58.2

4 NAYLOR, S PITHER, M EASTON, M 3.0 3.0 10.0 14.0HUNTER, R 58.8 MBLOXSOME, K

5 RUMSEY, L CRABTREE, N JOHNS, A 2.0 4.0 12.0 18.0F/ExcOWEN, To 59.0

6 HUNTER, R BLOXSOME, K NAYLOR, S 3.0 3.0 15.0 21.0F/Awd ExcWOODS, P 57.6

7 BARGH, D PITHER, M RICHARDSON, D 4.0 2.0 19.0 23.0F/RemNAYLOR, S 59.6

8 GILBERT, P HOLLINGSBEE, P CRABTREE, N 3.0 3.0 22.0 26.0RetHUNTER, R 59.6

9 HUNTER, R BLOXSOME, K JOHNS, A 3.0 3.0 25.0 29.0F/RemRUMSEY, L 58.8

10 BARGH, D RICHARDSON, D GILBERT, P 3.0 3.0 28.0 32.0WOODS, P 58.4

11 PITHER, M HOLLINGSBEE, P CRABTREE, N 3.0 3.0 31.0 35.0OWEN, To 59.6 MNAYLOR, S

12 RICHARDSON, D PITHER, M BLOXSOME, K 4.0 2.0 35.0 37.0WOODS, P 59.8

13 NAYLOR, S BARGH, D RUMSEY, L 2.0 4.0 37.0 41.0OWEN, To 59.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE CLEVELAND PARK

MIDDLESBROUGH CRAYFORD42.0 36.0 DATE: 29/05/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 COURTNEY, Mark 2 3 2 3 4 10.0 0.0 10.0

2 HAVELOCK, Brian 1* 1 0 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

3 SPINK, Mike 2* 2 1 3 4 8.0 1.0 9.0

4 PUSEY, Geoff 0 0 1 2* 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

5 WILCOCK, Steve 3 2 3 1 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 DIXON, Martin 2* 3 1* 1 0 5 7.0 2.0 9.0

7 COLLIER, Bernie 3 0 2 3.0 0.0 3.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 WOODS, Paul 3 3 2* 3 2 2 6 15.0 1.0 16.0

2 SAGE, Alan R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 0 1 2 3 2 1 6 9.0 0.0 9.0

4 RUMSEY, Les 2 1 3 1 3 0 6 10.0 0.0 10.0

5 JOHNS, Alan 1* 0 0 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

6 PITHER, Mick 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 GILBERT, Paul 1 0 2 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 COURTNEY, M HAVELOCK, B NAYLOR, S 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0WOODS, P 67.2

2 DIXON, M GILBERT, P PITHER, M 5.0 1.0 8.0 4.0COLLIER, B 70.2

3 RUMSEY, L JOHNS, A PUSEY, G 3.0 3.0 11.0 7.0WILCOCK, S 66.6

4 SPINK, M NAYLOR, S GILBERT, P 5.0 1.0 16.0 8.0DIXON, M 66.8

5 WILCOCK, S RUMSEY, L PUSEY, G 2.0 4.0 18.0 12.0WOODS, P 66.0

6 NAYLOR, S HAVELOCK, B PITHER, M 4.0 2.0 22.0 14.0COURTNEY, M 65.6

7 SPINK, M DIXON, M JOHNS, A 3.0 3.0 25.0 17.0RUMSEY, L 67.4

8 WOODS, P DIXON, M COLLIER, B 1.0 5.0 26.0 22.0NAYLOR, S 67.8

9 NAYLOR, S PUSEY, G PITHER, M 4.0 2.0 30.0 24.0WILCOCK, S 67.2

10 COURTNEY, M RUMSEY, L HAVELOCK, B 2.0 4.0 32.0 28.0WOODS, P 66.6

11 WOODS, P SPINK, M DIXON, M 1.0 5.0 33.0 33.0RUMSEY, L 67.2

12 PUSEY, G NAYLOR, S JOHNS, A 5.0 1.0 38.0 34.0COURTNEY, M 68.0

13 WOODS, P WILCOCK, S RUMSEY, L 4.0 2.0 42.0 36.0SPINK, M 67.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE BLANTRYE

GLASGOW CRAYFORD39.0 39.0 DATE: 30/05/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: DRAW AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 LAWSON, Steve 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 McKINNA, Kenny 1 1 1 3 3.0 0.0 3.0

3 REID, Andy 3 EX 3 1* 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

4 McKINNA, Charlie 0 0 1 1 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

5 EMERSON, Alan 2 1 3 2 4 8.0 0.0 8.0

6 PALMER, Ray 3 2* 1 0 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

7 CAMPBELL, Andy 1 0 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 WOODS, Paul EX 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

2 SAGE, Alan R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 NAYLOR, Steve 2 EX F 2 2 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

4 RUMSEY, Les 3 3 3 3 2 3 6 17.0 0.0 17.0

5 JOHNS, Alan 1 2* 2* 1* 2 0 6 8.0 3.0 11.0

6 PITHER, Mick 2 R 2 2* 0 1* 6 7.0 2.0 9.0

7 GILBERT, Paul 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 NAYLOR, S McKINNA, K WOODS, P 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0F/excLAWSON, S 66.0

2 PITHER, M CAMPBELL, A GILBERT, P 4.0 2.0 8.0 4.0PALMER, R 69.0

3 EMERSON, A JOHNS, A McKINNA, C 2.0 4.0 10.0 8.0RUMSEY, L 67.0

4 PALMER, R GILBERT, P PITHER, M 5.0 1.0 15.0 9.0REID, A 70.0 ExcNAYLOR, S

5 JOHNS, A EMERSON, A McKINNA, C 1.0 5.0 16.0 14.0RUMSEY, L 67.6

6 PITHER, M McKINNA, K NAYLOR, S 4.0 2.0 20.0 16.0FLAWSON, S 66.8

7 JOHNS, A PALMER, R REID, A 1.0 5.0 21.0 21.0ExcRUMSEY, L

8 PITHER, M McKINNA, K CAMPBELL, A 1.0 5.0 22.0 26.0RUMSEY, L 67.4

9 NAYLOR, S McKINNA, C PITHER, M 4.0 2.0 26.0 28.0EMERSON, A 67.0

10 RUMSEY, L JOHNS, A PALMER, R 3.0 3.0 29.0 31.0LAWSON, S 66.2

11 JOHNS, A PITHER, M CAMPBELL, A 3.0 3.0 32.0 34.0REID, A 68.8

12 NAYLOR, S McKINNA, C JOHNS, A 4.0 2.0 36.0 36.0LAWSON, S 66.8

13 EMERSON, A REID, A GILBERT, P 3.0 3.0 39.0 39.0RUMSEY, L 66.2
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE CRAYFORD STADIUM

CRAYFORD OXFORD43.0 35.0 DATE: 03/06/1980

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

